
Violation letter   
By Email/Post 

 Government of IndIa 
mInIstry of mInes 

IndIan Bureau of mInes 
offIce of the reGIonal controller of mInes  

 

  
 

Jabalpur, Dated:  04/08/2023 
To, 
Smt. Ratna  Singh 
W/o Shri Sudhir Singh Tomar 
Krishna Nagar, Satna-485001 
 Email:  rajstonecrusher15@gmail.com   
 
Sub.:  Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, in 

respect to Aber Limestone Mine (17.408 ha), Mine Code – 38MPR35284  Distt- 
Satna (M.P)..  

Madam,  
      The following provision of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017 were 
found violated in your above mentioned mine during the inspection by the undersigned on 
08/07/2023 in presence of your representative Shri. Sudheer Singh Tomar. 
 

 
Rule No 

 
Nature of violation observed in detail 

 
Rule 
11(1) 

No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any 
area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by 
the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system 
established by the State Government  pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-
section (2) of section 5.   
  

1.  Only 289220 Tonnes of Limestone was produced against the proposed 
production of 392400 Tonnes during 2022-2023 which distorting the proposal 
by 26%. 
 

2. Bench width of about 3 meters is observed; against to maintain more than 6 
meters (Bench height), thus benches are not systematically developed as 
proposed. 

 
3.  For the proposal year the Waste dumping proposed in between E 500656 to E 

500756 whereas the actual dumping found deviation in the approved location. 
Rule 
31(4) 

The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date 
within three months in case of category ‘A’ mines as referred to in clause (a) of sub-
rule (2) of rule 55, and within twelve months in the case of any other mine 
 
            The updated plans and sections are not available during the inspection. 

Rule 
45(7) 

 If it is found that the holder of a mining lease or the person or company engaged in 
trading or storage or end-use or export of minerals, as the case may be, has 
submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in monthly or annual returns 
or fails to submit a return within the date specified; then, – 
(a) in the case of mining of minerals by the holder of a mining lease, the Regional 

Controller of Mines or the authorized officer of the State Government may - 
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          i. Order suspension of all mining operations and dispatches in the mine and to 
revoke the order of suspension only after ensuring proper compliance; 

          ii. take action to initiate prosecution under these rules; 
Refer PART V  

 S.No 5. Trees planted- survival rate 
                   It is reported that 3000 no of trees planted during the reporting year 
where as plantation found during the inspection is very low compared to the 
reported.  

Refer: PART VI   
   S.No 5. Sales- Despatches effected for Domestic Purpose and for explorts 

        The sale value details Furnished against Shri.Satish Kumar Pandey Shri 
Prabhakar Narayan Pandey ( ST id – 3133) are incorrect. 

Rule 
34A(2) 

      Every lessee, other than those covered under sub-rule (1), shall submit soft copy of 
high resolution Georeferenced Ortho-rectified Multispectral satellite images of the 
leased area and upto hundred metres outside the lease boundary taken in the month 
of April to June of every year, to the Controller General on or before 1st day of 
July of the that year in the standards formats such as GeoTIFF along with 
metadata or any other format as may be specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines in 
this regard. 

 
  The Submitted satellite data is not as per the SOP issued by the IBM refer 

the annexure for necessary corrections required. 
 
2.    In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an 

offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 
2017. 

 
3.  Non compliance of rule 11(1) of MCDR, 2017 may lead to suspension of mining 

operation under the provision of rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017. 
 
4.  You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to 

this office within a period of 45 days from the date of issue of this letter. 
 
           Yours faithfully  
 
 

(Kathroju Naveen) 
Sr. Asst. Controller of Mines, 

Jabalpur Region, IBM 
Copy to:  

1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Nagpur, IBM 
2. The Director of Geology & Mining, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 

Arera Hills, Bhopal (MP). (All Lease Boundary Pillars not found established to 
deleniate the lease area on the field). 

3. The District Collector, Satna. 
 

          ( Kathroju Naveen) 
Sr.Asst. Controller of Mines, 

           Jabalpur Region, 
IBM 
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